

No. 08-2481

**In The United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee,

v.

KELMIT OQUENDO-RIVERA,
Defendant - Appellant.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF PUERTO RICO**

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANT

JOSEPH C. LAWS, JR.
Federal Public Defender
District of Puerto Rico

HECTOR L. RAMOS-VEGA
Assistant Federal Public Defender
USCOA No. 21504
241 Franklin D. Roosevelt Avenue
San Juan, Puerto Rico 00918-2441
Tel. (787) 281-4922
Fax (787) 281-4899

*In San Juan, Puerto Rico
March 30th, 2009*

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant
Kelmit Oquendo-Rivera*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. APPELLATE JURISDICTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Nature of the Case	3
B. Course of Proceedings and Disposition In The Court Below	5
IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
V. STANDARD OF REVIEW	15
VI. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
V. ARGUMENT	16
VIII. CONCLUSION	36
IX. CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	38
X. CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	39
XI. ADDENDUM	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Code:

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)	5, 16, 34-36
18 U.S.C. § 3583(e)	2, 34
28 U.S.C. §	2
28 U.S.C. § 3231	4

Federal Cases:

<i>United States v. Forbes</i> , 181 F.3d 1 (1 st Cir. 1999)	33
<i>United States v. McInnis</i> , 429 F.3d 1, 4 (1 st Cir. 2005)	15, 34
<i>United States v. Morin</i> , 889 F.2d 328, 331 (1 st Cir. 1989)	15
<i>United States v. Whalen</i> , 82 F.3d 528, 532 (1 st Cir. 1996)	15
<i>United States v. Ivery</i> , 427 F.3d 69, 72 (1 st Cir. 2005)	33

No. 08-2481
